

No. 21-2644

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Jose Ageo LUNA VANEGAS

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

SIGNET BUILDERS, INC.

Defendant-Appellee

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court**

**For the Western District of Wisconsin**

No. 21-CV-54 - - The Honorable James D. Peterson, United States District Judge

---

**Response Brief of Defendant-Appellee**

---

Edward N. Boehm, Jr.  
Joshua H. Viau  
Ann Margaret Pointer  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)

**FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP**  
1075 Peachtree Street, NE - Suite 3500  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
(404) 231-1400  
[tboehm@fisherphillips.com](mailto:tboehm@fisherphillips.com)  
[jviau@fisherphillips.com](mailto:jviau@fisherphillips.com)  
[apointer@fisherphillips.com](mailto:apointer@fisherphillips.com)

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee, SIGNET BUILDERS, INC.*

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-2644

Short Caption: Jose Ageo Luna Vanegas v. Signet Builders, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issue .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	4
Argument.....	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. The Complaint allegations are sufficient to establish that Luna Vanegas’ work meets the FLSA definition of “agriculture.” .....	12
1. Luna Vanegas previously agreed that discovery was not necessary to decide Signet’s Motion to Dismiss. ....	16
2. The FLSA definition of “secondary agriculture” does not require that the activity be performed simultaneously with the farmers’ own agricultural activities by the farmers’ employees. ....	22
3. The FLSA’s “secondary agriculture” definition does not require that the farmers’ own employees work in concert with those of the independent contractor.....	30
4. The District Court correctly rejected Luna Vanegas’ argument that he was not exempt because Signet was an independent business.....	33
C. The U.S. Department of Labor has repeatedly determined that the work performed by Luna Vanegas and other H-2A workers employed by Signet and other construction companies to build livestock containment structures on farms is “secondary agriculture.” .....	41
Conclusion .....	48
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32.....	50
Certificate of Filing and Service .....	51
Circuit Rule 30 (d) Statement.....	52
Table of Contents for Required Short Appendix .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alewelt, Inc.</i> , 2008-TLC-00013 by U.S. DOL ALJ of the Office of Administrative Law Judges (February 26, 2008) .....	45, 46
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977).....	37
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Bills v. Cactus Family Farms, LLC</i> , 5 F.4th 844 (8th Cir., July 15, 2021) .....	35, 36
<i>Bland v. Edward D. Jones &amp; Co., L.P.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 962 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	11
<i>Boyles v. Wirtz</i> , 352 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1965).....	39
<i>Bradbury v. Metropolitan Property and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 132 F.3d 36 (7th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Brennan v. Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Florida</i> , 486 F.2d 1006, 1010–11 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	39
<i>Broadbus v. Shields</i> , 665 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Christmas v. Sanders</i> , 759 F.2d 1284, 1291 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Counts v. American Gen. Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 105, 108 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1997) .....	18

<i>Dofflemeyer v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 206 F.2d 813 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1953) .....	40
<i>Economy Folding Box Corp. v. Anchor Frozen Foods Corp.</i> , 515 F.3d 718 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Farmers Reservoir &amp; Irrigation Co. v. McComb</i> , 337 U.S. 755 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herman v. Cont'l Grain Co.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (N.D. Ala. 2000).....	34
<i>Hodgson v. Idaho Trout Processors Co.</i> , 497 F.2d 58 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974).....	31
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holtville Alfalfa Mills v. Wyatt</i> , 230 F.2d 398 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1955).....	37, 38
<i>Killingsworth v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 507 F.3d 614 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Maneja v. Waialua Agriculture Co., Ltd</i> , 349 U.S. 254 (1955).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall v. Gulf &amp; W. Indus., Inc.</i> , 552 F.2d 124 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977).....	31
<i>McCauley v. City of Chicago</i> , 671 F.3d 611, 616 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Michell v. Budd</i> , 350 U.S. 473 (1956).....	32
<i>N.L.R.B v. Monterey County Building and Construction Trades Council</i> , 335 F.2d 927 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1964).....	36, 37
<i>Sariol v. Florida Crystals Corp.</i> , 490 F.3d 1277 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	37, 38

<i>Signet Construction, LLC</i> , 2022-TLC-00044, (December 23, 2021) .....	44
<i>Soo Line R.R. Co. v. Consol Rail Corp.</i> , 965 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Aug. 11, 2020), <i>cert denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1068, 208 L.Ed 2d 531 (2021) .....	20, 21
<i>Swanson v. Citibank</i> , 614 F.3d. 400 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Tipton v. Associated Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 398 F.Supp.743 (N.D. Tex. 1975) .....	39
<i>Tuszkiewicz v. Allen-Bradley Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. One Lear Jet Aircraft</i> , 808 F.2d 765 (11th Cir.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 831 F.2d 221 (11th Cir.1987), 836 F.2d 1571 (11th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1204, 108 S.Ct. 2844 (1988) .....	18
<i>Walling v. Snyder Min. Co.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 725 (D. Minn. 1946).....	34
<i>Wheeler v. Hronopoulos</i> , 891 F.3d 1072 (7th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Wirtz v. Jackson &amp; Perkins Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 48 (2nd Cir. 1963) .....	34
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a).....	3, 40, 41, 42
8 U.S.C. § 1188 .....	3, 40
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(i) .....	41
12 U.S.C. § 1141j(g) .....	44
29 U.S.C. § 152(3).....	40



29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 203(f).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 204 .....	42
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 3121(g) .....	42
26 U.S.C. § 3121(g) .....	44
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(12).....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
20 C.F.R. § 655.0(a)(2),.....	41
20 C.F.R. § 655.121 .....	41
20 C.F.R. § 655.122 .....	41
20 C.F.R. § 655.135 .....	41
20 C.F.R. § 655.100-185 .....	41
20 C.F.R. § 655.103(c).....	40
20 C.F.R. § 655.103(c).....	42
20 C.F.R. § 655.103(c)(2) .....	43
20 C.F.R. § 655.121 .....	44
20 C.F.R. § 655.122 .....	44
20 C.F.R. § 655.130 .....	41
29 C.F.R. part 780 .....	8
29 C.F.R. § 780.147 .....	25

29 C.F.R. § 780.147 .....	26
29 C.F.R § 501.0-501.47 .....	42
29 C.F.R. § 501.3(b) .....	42
29 C.F.R. § 501.3(b)(2).....	43
29 C.F.R. § 780.110 .....	28
29 C.F.R. § 780.136 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 780.142 .....	35
29 C.F.R. § 780.144 .....	27, 32, 36
29 C.F.R. § 780.146 .....	32, 33
29 C.F.R. § 780.147 .....	26
29 C.F.R. § 780.203 .....	29
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	24
Cir.R. 32(b) .....	48
DOL-ETA Form 790 ( <a href="https://foreignlaborcert.doleta.gov/pdfs/ETA-790-instructions-addendums.pdf">https://foreignlaborcert.doleta.gov/pdfs/ETA-790-instructions-addendums.pdf</a> ).....	43
Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(5) .....	48
Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(6) .....	48
Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....	48
Fed.R.App.P.32(f) .....	48
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	1, 2, 10,12, 20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(f) .....	15
<a href="https://seasonaljobs.dol.gov">https://seasonaljobs.dol.gov</a> .....	45

In Conjunction With, MERRIAM-WEBSTER *available at*  
[https://www.merriam-  
webster.com/dictionary/inconjunctionwith](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/inconjunctionwith) (Feb. 2, 2022) ..... 24

Rule 32..... 48

Rule 32(c)..... 48
